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Project Name
Staley Corners West

Docket # 8

Request
CD-CPC-2024-00184
Development Plan – Non-Residential

Applicant
Patricia Jensen
Rouse Frets White Goss Gentile Rhodes P.C.

Owner
Jim Owens
Staley Corners LLC

Location
Area
Zoning
Council District
County
School District

8712 N Indiana Ave.
About 36 Acres
B2-2
1st 
Clay
North Kansas City 

Surrounding Land Uses
North: Proposed Residential, zoned R-1.5
South: Commercial, zoned B2-2
East: Commercial, zoned B2-2
West: Commercial, zoned B2-2

KC Spirit Playbook Alignment
CD-CPC-2024-00184 
MEDIUM

Land Use Plan
The Gashland/Nashua Area Plan 
recommends Commercial as the Future 
Land Use for this location.

Major Street Plan
NE Barry Road is identified as a 
thoroughfare and N. Indiana Avenue is  
identified as a local link on the City’s 
Major Street Plan as  

APPROVAL PROCESS

SUMMARY OF REQUEST + KEY POINTS 
A request to approve a major amendment to a previously 
approved development plan in District R-1.5, B2-2 and B4-3
on about 36 acres generally located at the northwest corner of N. 
Indiana Avenue and NE Barry Road.

PROJECT TIMELINE
The application for the subject request was filed on 11/25/2024. 
No scheduling deviations from 2024 Cycle 12.2 have occurred. 

REQUIRED PUBLIC ENGAGEMENT
Public engagement as required by 88-505-12 does apply to this 
request. The applicant hosted a meeting on 12/30/2024. A 
summary of the meeting is attached to the staff report, see 
Attachment #3. 

EXISTING CONDITIONS
Lot 7C within the Staley Corners West development is an 
undeveloped pad site, .76 acres in area and is generally flat.

CONTROLLING + RELATED CASES
Ord. No. 200183 & Ord. No. 200182 – On March 26, 2020, Council approved a 
rezoning and preliminary development plan for the northeast and northwest 
corners of NE Barry Road and N Indiana Avenue (CD-CPC-2019-00023, CD-
CPC-2019-00022, CD-CPC-2019-00025, CD-CPC-2019-00026). Ord. No. 200182 
required that a signal being installed at NE Barry Road and N. Indiana.

Ord. No. 230320 – On May 4, 2023, Council amended Ordinance No. 
200182, passed on March 5, 2020, by repealing Conditions 3, 4, 6 and 33 
contained in Section B of the Ordinance, which required the developer 
to install a traffic signal at the intersection of N.E. Barry Road and N. 
Indiana Avenue, make other related intersection improvements, and 
install a southbound right turn lane to westbound Highway 152 on ramp 
prior to the issuance of a certificate of occupancy for Phase 1 of Staley 
Corners East; and amending Committee Substitute for Ordinance No. 
200183, passed on March 26, 2020, by repealing Condition 4 contained 
in Section B of the Ordinance to remove the requirement for the 
construction of a second northbound left turn lane on N. Indiana Avenue 
at its intersection with N.E. Barry Road.

PROFESSIONAL STAFF RECOMMENDATION
Docket # Recommendation
8               APPROVAL WITH CONDITIONS 

Staff 
Review

City Plan 
Commission City Council

http://www.kcmo.gov/cpc
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Vicinity Map 

PLAN REVIEW & ANALYSIS
The subject property is located within the boundaries of the Staley Corners West Development District which 
was approved by Council in March 2020. The approved development contains multiple commercial pad sites, 
where a Dutch Brothers (eating and drinking establishment & drive-through facility) was recently constructed. 
The development will also feature a storage facility near the western boundary of the Staley Corners West 
development and future residential uses along the northern area of the overall development.

The previously approved Staley Corners West plan called for “office and flex retail” uses on Lot 7C which is 
adjacent to N. Indiana Avenue. This major amendment application is required to approve an eating and 
drinking establishment and drive-through facility on Lot 7C. The applicant will be required to submit a final plat 
for this phase of the development.

Staff is generally supportive of the site which provides sufficient screening along N. Indiana Avenue and only 
permits a right-in/right-out for vehicular access from N. Indiana. KCFD has an outstanding correction related to 
access to lot 5C that shall be resolved prior to ordinance request.
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Standards Applicability Meets More Information

Lot and Building Standards (88-120) Yes Yes

Parking and Loading 

Standards (88-420)

Yes Yes

Landscape and Screening Standards 
(88-425)

Yes Yes, subject to 
conditions 

Outdoor Lighting Standards (88-430) Yes Yes, subject to 
conditions 

Sign Standards (88-445) Yes Yes, subject to 
conditions 

Pedestrian Standards (88-450) Yes Yes  

SPECIFIC REVIEW CRITERIA
Development Plans, Project Plan, or Site Plan (88-516-05)

In order to be approved, a development plan, project plan, or site plan must comply with all of the following 
criteria: 

A. The plan must comply with all standards of the Zoning and Development Code and all other applicable 
City ordinances and policies; 
The proposed plan complies with all standards of the Zoning and Development Code. The applicant will 
be required to submit a project plan for all other lots, except for Lot 7C (future McDonald’s).

B. The proposed use must be allowed in the district in which it is located; 
The proposed eating and drinking establishment and drive-through facility is permitted in the B2-2 
zoning district.

C. Vehicular ingress and egress to and from the site, and circulation within the site must provide for safe, 
efficient, and convenient movement of traffic not only within the site but on adjacent roadways; 
The applicant is providing safe, efficient movement of traffic for the drive-through facility by only 
allowing a right-in/right-out from N. Indiana Avenue.

D. The plan must provide for safe, efficient, and convenient non-motorized travel opportunities, being 
pedestrian and bicycle movement, on the subject site;
The pedestrian circulation is focused along the southern perimeter of the site and is compliance with 
the pedestrian standards of the Zoning and Development Code (88-450). 

E. The plan must provide for adequate utilities based on City standards for the particular development 
proposed. 
The site is located near all required utilities and the applicant will be required to record a final plat prior 
to a final certificate of occupancy.
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F. The location, orientation, and architectural features, including design and material, of buildings and 
other structures on the site must be designed to be compatible with adjacent properties.
The proposed building on Lot 7C will be constructed of nearly all brick which will complement the 
Casey’s and future retail buildings located on the east side of N. Indiana Avenue.

G. Landscaping, berms, fences, and/or walls must be provided to buffer the site from undesirable views, 
noises, lighting, or other off-site negative influences and to buffer adjacent properties from negative 
influences that may be created by the plan.
The proposed drive-through facility on Lot 7C will be at a lower elevation than the future residential uses 
planned to be located just north of the subject property. The proposed lighting plan also shows that all 
spillover light is in compliance with Code.

H. The design of streets, drives, and parking areas within the project should result in a minimum of area 
devoted to asphalt or other impervious surfaces consistent with the needs of the project and City code 
requirements.
The applicant is not proposing any major changes from the previously approved plan related to the 
streets, specifically at N. Indiana and NE Barry Road.

I. The plan must identify trees to be removed and trees to be preserved during the development of the 
subject property with the goal of saving trees that are not required to be removed for the development 
of the property. 
All the existing trees were previously removed after the controlling plan was approved in 2020.

ATTACHMENTS
1. Conditions Report 
2. Applicants Submittal  
3. Public Engagement Materials  

PROFESSIONAL STAFF RECOMMENDATION

City staff recommend APPROVAL WITH CONDITIONS as stated in the conditions report.

Respectfully Submitted,

Andrew Clarke, AICP
Lead Planner



Report Date: January 10, 2025

Case Number: CD-CPC-2024-00184

Project: Staley Corners West

Plan Conditions

Condition(s) by City Planning and Development Department.  Contact Andrew Clarke at (816) 513-8821 / Andrew.Clarke@kcmo.org 
with questions.

1. That Ordinance No. 230320, including all conditions provided therein, shall remain in full force and effect.

2. The developer shall secure approval of a project plan from the City Plan Commission, except for Lot 7C prior to building 
permit.

3. KCFD's correction stating, "Dead-end fire apparatus access roads in excess of 150 feet (45 720 mm) in length shall be 
provided with an approved area for turning around fire apparatus. (IFC-2018: § 503.2.5) building 960 appears to be over the 
150 feet limit" shall be resolved prior to ordinance request.

Condition(s) by City Planning and Development Department.  Contact Matthew Barnes at (816) 513-8817 / 
matthew.barnes@kcmo.org with questions.

4. That prior to Certificate of Occupancy the applicant plat the lot in accordance with the Zoning and Development Code.

Condition(s) by Fire Department.  Contact Michael Schroeder at (816) 513-4604 / michael.schroeder@kcmo.org with questions.

5. • The turning radius for fire department access roads shall be 30 feet inside and 50 feet outside radius. (IFC-2018: § 
503.2.4)

6. • Required fire department access roads shall designed to support a fire apparatus with gross axle weight of 85,000 
pounds.  (IFC-2018: § 503.2.3)

7. • Fire Department access roads shall be provided prior to construction/demolition projects begin. (IFC-2018 § 501.4 and 
3310.1; NFPA 241-2013 § 7.5.5)

8. • A required fire department access roads shall be an all weather surface. (IFC-2012: § 503.2.3) (No Grass Pavers Allowed)

9. • The developer shall meet the fire flow requirements as set forth in Appendix B of the project International Fire Code 
2018. (IFC-2018 § 507.1)

10. • Dead-end fire apparatus access roads in excess of 150 feet (45 720 mm) in length shall be provided with an approved 
area for turning around fire apparatus. (IFC-2018: § 503.2.5)

11. • Buildings equipped with a fire standpipe system shall have an operable fire hydrant within 100 feet of the Fire 
Department Connection (FDC). (IFC2018 § 507.5.1.1)

12. • Fire hydrants shall be installed and operable prior to the arrival of any combustible building materials onto the site. (IFC-
2018 § 501.4 and 3312.1; NFPA 241-2013 § 8.7.2)
• Fire hydrant distribution shall follow IFC-2018 Table C102.1

Condition(s) by KCPD.  Contact Jeffrey Krebs at (816)234-5530 / Jeffrey.Krebs@kcmo.org with questions.

13. Consider adding reinforcement to the exterior doors of the residential units for added safety - Items such as steel braces to 
reinforce wooden door frames or metal door frames have been proven to lower the risk of crimes.

Condition(s) by Parks & Recreation.  Contact Richard Sanchez at  / richard.sanchez@kcmo.org with questions.

14. The developer shall be responsible for dedication of parkland, private open space in lieu of parkland, or payment of 
cash-in-lieu of either form of dedication, or any combination thereof in accordance with 88-408.  Should the developer 
choose to pay cash-in-lieu of dedicating all or a portion of the required area, the amount due shall be based upon the 2019 
acquisition rate of $39,617.49 per acre. This requirement shall be satisfied prior to certificate of occupancy.

Condition(s) by Public Works Department.  Contact Sam Akula at (816) 513-9861 / sam.akula@kcmo.org with questions.

15. Please update the Traffic Impact study to reflect any site modifications and its resulting impact in the traffic patterns.
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Condition(s) by Public Works Department.  Contact Sam Akula at (816) 513-9861 / sam.akula@kcmo.org with questions.

Condition(s) by Public Works Department.  Contact Terry Thomas at (816) 513-2510 / Terry.A.Thomas@kcmo.org with questions.

16. The developer must design and construct all interior public streets to City Standards, as required by Chapter 88 and the Land 
Development Division, including curb and gutter, storm sewers, street lights, and sidewalks.

17. The developer shall integrate into the existing street light system any relocated existing street lights within the street 
right-of-way impacted by the new drive or approach entrances as required by the Land Development Division, and the 
relocated lights must comply with all adopted lighting standards.

18. The developer must subordinate to the City all private interest in the area of any right-of-way dedication, in accordance with 
Chapter 88 and as required by the Land Development Division, prior to issuance of any construction permits within said 
right-of-way, and that the owner/developer shall be responsible for all costs associated with subordination activities now and 
in the future.

19. The developer shall submit construction plans in compliance with adopted standards for all improvements required by the 
traffic study approved by the Public Works Department, and shall secure permits for those improvements as required by the 
Land Development Division, prior to recording the plat.

20. The developer shall submit verification of vertical and horizontal sight distance for the drive connection to public 
right-of-way to the Land Development Division and make improvements to ensure local jurisdiction and/or minimum 
AASHTO adequate sight distance standards are met, prior to issuance of any certificate of occupancy.

21. The developer shall submit a streetscape plan for approval and permitting by the Land Development Division prior to 
beginning construction of the streetscape improvements in the public right of way, and construct ADA compliant ramps at all 
required locations where new private drives are being added, or where existing sidewalks are modified or repaired.

22. After the City Plan Commission enters its disposition for the development plan, the developer shall not enter into any 
agreement that would encumber or otherwise have any impact on the proposed right-of-way dedications for the planned 
project without the prior written consent of the Land Development Division.

23. The developer shall dedicate additional right of way [and provide easements] for N Indiana Ave as required by the adopted 
[Major Street Plan and/or Chapter 88] so as to provide a minimum of 50 feet of right of way as measured from the 
centerline, along those areas being platted.

24. The developer shall pay impact fees as required by Chapter 39 of the City’s Code of ordinances as required by the Land 
Development Division.

25. The developer shall submit plans to the Land Development Division and obtain permits to construct sidewalks along the 
platted frontage, and to a tie-in point with the existing sidewalks. In addition, developer shall construct associated ADA 
ramps at the proposed entrance drives as necessary for the type of drive approach.

Condition(s) by Water Services Department.  Contact Heather Massey at (816) 513-2111 / heather.massey@kcmo.org with 
questions.

26. No water service tap permits will be issued until the public water main is released for taps.

27. The developer shall ensure that water and fire service lines should meet current Water Services Department Rules and 
Regulations. Prior to C of O. 
https://www.kcwater.us/wp-content/uploads/2022/05/2022-Rules-and-Regulations-for-Water-Service-Lines-Final.pdf

28. The developer shall have a water flow test done to ensure there is adequate water pressure to serve the development.
South of River contact -  Patrick Lewis 816-513-0423
North of River contact - David Gilyard 816-513-4772

Condition(s) by Water Services Department.  Contact Kirk Rome at (816) 513-0368 / kirk.rome@kcmo.org with questions.

29. Submit plans for the public water main extensions for review and contract (permit) approval per KC Water Rules and 
Regulations prior to building permit issuance.

Condition(s) by Water Services Department.  Contact Lucas Kaspar at (816) 513-2131 / Lucas.Kaspar@kcmo.org with questions.

30. The developer shall cause the area to be platted and processed in accordance with Chapter 88, Code of Ordinances of the 
City of Kansas City, Missouri, as amended, commonly known as the Development Regulations.
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Condition(s) by Water Services Department.  Contact Lucas Kaspar at (816) 513-2131 / Lucas.Kaspar@kcmo.org with questions.

31. The developer must submit a Macro storm drainage study with the first Plat or Phase, from a Missouri-licensed civil engineer 
to KC Water showing compliance with current adopted standards in effect at the time of submission, including Water Quality 
BMP’s, to KC Water for review and acceptance for the disturbed area, and submit Micro storm drainage study with each 
subsequent Plat or Phase showing compliance with the approved Macro and adopted standards.  The developer shall secure 
permits to construct any improvements as necessary to mitigate impacts from rate, volume, and quality of runoff from each 
proposed phase, prior to recording the plat or prior to issuance of a Building Permit, whichever occurs first as required by KC 
Water.

32. The developer must obtain the executed and recorded city approved grading, temporary construction, drainage/sewer, or 
any other necessary easements from the abutting property owner(s) that may be required prior to submitting any public 
improvements crossing properties not controlled by the developer and include said document(s) within the public 
improvement applications submitted for permitting.

33. The owner/developer must submit plans for grading, siltation, and erosion control to KC Water  for review and acceptance, 
and secure a Site Disturbance permit for any proposed disturbance area equal to one acre or more prior to beginning any 
construction activities.

34. The developer shall submit an analysis to verify adequate capacity of the existing sewer system as required by KC Water prior 
to issuance of a building permit to connect private system to the public sewer main and depending on adequacy of the 
receiving system, make other improvements may be required.

35. The developer must secure permits to extend public sanitary and storm water conveyance systems to serve all proposed lots 
within the development and determine adequacy of receiving systems as required by KC Water, prior to recording the plat or 
issuance of a building permit whichever occurs first.

36. The developer must grant a BMP and/or Surface Drainage Easements to the City as required by KC Water, prior to recording 
the plat or issuance of any building permits.

37. The developer must submit covenants, conditions and restrictions to KC Water for review by the Law Department for 
approval for the maintenance of private open space and enter into a covenant agreement for the maintenance of any storm 
water detention area tracts, prior to recording the plat.
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Staley Corners

1
LANDSCAPE PLAN

Date: 5.13.2024

2)  TIGHTEN WIRE /
CABLE ONLY ENOUGH

TO KEEP FROM

SLIPPING, ALLOW FOR
SOME TRUNK

MOVEMENT PLASTIC

HOSE SHALL BE LONG
ENOUGH TO ACCOM-

MODATE 11
2" OF

GROWTH

STAKING REQUIREMENTS:

1)  APPLY 2"THK BED OF MULCH

PERENNIAL PLANTING NOTES:

INITIAL WATERING:

COMPLETE, WATER

MORE IS ABSORBED

WHEN BACKFILL IS 2/3

THOROUGHLY UNTIL NO

GALV, 12-GAUGE 

1)  WIRE / CABLE SHALL BE

3)  STAKES SHALL BE 2"x
2" HARDWOOD OR EQUAL

BACKFILL w/ SUITABLE

2)  THOROUGHLY MIX PEAT IN

TO A DEPTH OF 12"
4)  PROVIDE NEW TOPSOIL

TO A DEPTH OF 24"
3)  BREAK UP EXISTING SOIL

TOP 3-4" OF SOIL

SHRUB PLANTING NOTES:

1)  SET SHRUB AT SAME DEPTH
AT WHICH IT GREW IN THE FIELD
OR CONTAINER

2)  PRUNE, THIN & SHAPE SHRUBS
IN ACCORDANCE w/ STANDARD
HORTICULTURAL PRACTICE

DO NOT COVER PLANTS
ON PERENNIAL PLANT BED,

TREE PLANTING NOTES:

WHENEVER POSSIBLE

OF THE ROOT BALL w/ SOIL
DO NOT COVER THE TOP
VISIBLE SHALL BE REJECTED. 

w/ TREE TRUNK

7)  PLACE ALL ROOT BALLS ON UN-

ROOT BALL (REMOVE WIRE BASKETS)

6)  REMOVE ALL TWINE, ROPE, WIRE
AND BURLAP FROM THE UPPER 1/3 OF

5)  EACH TREE MUST BE PLANTED
SUCH THE TRUNK FLARE IS VISIBLE
AT THE TOP OF THE ROOT BALL.
TREES WHERE THE FLARE IS NOT

4)  APPLY 4"THK WOOD MULCH, DO NOT
PLACE MULCH IN DIRECT CONTACT

3)  SET TOP OF ROOT BALL 1-2 INCHES
HIGHER THAN SURROUNDING GRADE

TREE TO FACE NORTH AT THE SITE
TREE IN THE NURSERY, AND ROTATE
2)  MARK THE NORTH SIDE OF THE

EXTEND TO THE EDGE OF THE CROWN
TERMINAL BUDS OF BRANCHES THAT

MAY BE PRUNED.  DO NOT REMOVE THE
SOME INTERIOR TWIGS & LATERAL BRANCHES
LEADERS, & BROKEN OR DEAD BRANCHES.

PRUNE ONLY CROSSOVER  LIMBS, CO-DOMINANT
1)  DO NOT HEAVILY PRUNE THE TREE,

4

EXCAVATED OR TAMPED SOIL, TYP TOPSOIL, TYP

PLANTING INSTALLATION DETAILS

ROOT BALL

SPECIFIED BACKFILL MIXTURE

EXISTING UNDISTURBED SUBSOIL

IS IN LANDSCAPE BED

CONTINUOUS SAUCER, RIM FOR WATER & MULCH

CUT & REMOVE BURLAP FROM TOP 1/3 OF BALL.

1/2 DIAM.OF BALL

TREE TIE SYSTEM, SEE STAKING REQUIREMENTS

PRUNE DAMAGED OR DEAD WOOD 

IMMEDIATELY PRIOR TO PLANTING.  NEVER LEAVE 

LEAVE "V" CROTCHES OR DOUBLE LEADER.

PLANT ROOT BALL 2" HIGHER THAN GRADE 

AS SHOWN.  SPACE EQUIDISTANT AROUND TREE.
3 METAL STAKES.  PLACE NEXT TO ROOT BALL 

INSTALL WEED CONTROL FABRIC IF TREE

AT WHICH TREE GREW.

4" MIN. SPECIFIED MULCH

DO NOT PRUNE LEADER

Landscape Plan

L1

PROJECT

Turf Area

Cultivated Edge: 6" 

Finish Grade

Undisturbed
Existing 

Planting

Bed

12"

Subsoil

Prepared

Mulch

3 CULTIVATED EDGE DETAIL

NOTES:  1. SPACING FOR GROUNDCOVERS, SHRUBS, AND PERENNIALS NOTED ON PLANS.

2. TILL SOIL IN BED TO A 12" MINIMUM DEPTH AND THOROUGHLY MIX IN SOIL

AMENITIES AS NOTED ON PLANS.

CONTAINER

GROUNDCOVER OR

SHRUB PIT

MULCH

SHREDDED

BARK

60.00°

Plant Quantities Per 

Square Feet x 1.00

Square Feet x 1.50

Square Feet x  .44

Square Feet x  .16

Square Feet x  .11

18"

30"

36"

12"

10"

Between 
Plants

Inches

Square Foot

2 GROUNDCOVER/SHRUB DETAIL

Landscape Schedule

15245 Metcalf Ave.

Overland Park, KS 66223

913.787.2817

LANDSCAPE

ME ERI
ARCHITECTURE

Project #: 500

Landscape Requirements/Calculations

Street Frontage Landscaping

1 Street Tree per every 30 Linear Feet of Street

( 15,022 Frontage Linear Feet) / 30= 501 Trees Required

501 Trees Provided- Includes 0 Existing Trees

General Landscaping

1 Tree per 5,000 Square Feet of Principal Building Coverage

( 203,715 of Building Coverage ) / 5000= 41 Trees Required

41 Trees Provided- Includes 0 Existing Trees

Perimeter Landscape Vehicular Use Area- Adjacent to Street

Type A- without 3' Berm (Under 250 Parking Spaces)

10 Landscape Buffer

3 Trees per every 100 Linear Feet

( 2,787 Street Frontage Linear Feet x 3 ) / 100= 84 Trees Required

   84Trees Provided- Includes 0 Existing Trees

25 Shrubs per Every 100 Linear Feet of Frontage

( 2,787 Frontage Linear Feet x 25 ) / 100 = 697 Shrubs Required

697 Shrubs Provided

Parking  Lot Interior Landscape Areas

1 Tree per Every 5 Parking Spaces

( 418 Parking Spaces ) / 5 = 84 Trees Required

84 Trees Provided- Includes 0 Existing Trees

1 Shrub per Every Parking Space

( 418 Parking Spaces ) / 1 = 418 Shrubs Required

418 Shrubs Provided

35 Sqaure Feet of Landscaping per Every Parking Space

( 418 parkig Spaces x 35 ) /1 =      14,630 SF Required

14,630 Provided

Residential Buffer

Evergreen shrub must be planted to form a continuous visual screen when vehicular

use area is adjacent to residential zoning.

Dumpster and dock areas must be appropriatly screened with evergreens.

Requirement Met.

1

2

3

4

5

Staley Corners

Barry Rd. and Indiana

Ave.

Kansas City,MO
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No. Description Date

11.22.2024

700 Massachusetts St.
Suite 307

Lawrence, Kansas 66044
(785) 218-3980

www.adamsarchs.com

c  2024 Blanchard AE Group, LLC

A

1

Rel. Date:

REVISIONS

2345

B

C

D

12345

A

B

C

D

Laura Blanchard, P.E.

Professional Engineer no: 2007032416

1425 Wakarusa Dr. Ste. B

Lawrence, KS 66049

Ph: 785.993.0300

AEGroup@BAE.Group

MILBURN CIVIL ENGINEERING, LLC.
33135 W. 83rd St.

De Soto, Kansas 660018
(913) 583-0367

E1.01

SITE PLAN
 1 1/2"

PLAN

12"

11/2"
24"

20A WIRE SIZING SCHEDULE

(VOLTAGE DROP)
ALL WIRE SIZES SHOWN ON BELOW SCHEDULE ARE

INTENDED TO BE MINIMUM ACCEPTABLE WIRE SIZE

THE FOLLOWING SCHEDULE IS TO BE USED TO SIZE WIRE FOR

20 AMP CIRCUITS (120 AND 277 VOLT).

LENGTHS (ONE WAY) ARE INTENDED TO BE MAXIMUM.

120 VOLT CIRCUIT MAX LENGTH (FT)
MAX

AMPS

5

10

15

277 VOLT CIRCUIT MAX LENGTH (FT)
MAX

AMPS

5

10

15

MAX

WATTS

600

1200

1800

MAX

WATTS

1385

2770

4155

WIRE SIZE

#12

200

100

70

WIRE SIZE

#12

480

240

160

#10

325

160

110

#10

760

380

250

#8

490

245

165

#8

1170

585

390

#6

770

385

255

#6

1865

930

620

A. CONDUIT (exterior above grade) - shall be galvanized rigid with threaded

fittings.  Final connection to Mechanical Equipment shall be made with

minimum 12" length of Liquid-Tite conduit.

B. CONDUIT (interior above grade) - circuits shall be routed in EMT conduit with

set-screw or compression fittings.

C. CONDUIT (below slab) - shall be Schedule 40 PVC with solvent weld fittings.

Change to metal conduit at floor penetration (elbow in slab shall be metal

rigid conduit).

D. CONDUCTORS (#10 awg & smaller) - shall be annealed soft copper, solid or

stranded construction, and Code Type THWN or THHN with #12awg

minimum size.

E. CONDUCTORS (#8 awg & larger) - shall be annealed soft copper,

compressed strand construction, and Code Type THWN-2 or THHN.

F. GROUNDING (equipment) - All circuits shall be provided with Code sized
equipment grounding conductor.

G. SAFETY SWITCHES - shall be Square D, or approved equal, heavy duty

grade safety switch in configuration noted.

H. FIRE STOPPING - provide fire stopping, as manufactured by 3M or Hilti, at

fire-rated construction to maintain an effective barrier against the spread of

flame, smoke, and hot gases.  Components shall be compatible with each

other, the substrates forming openings, and the items, if any, penetrating the

fire stopping under conditions of service and application, as demonstrated by

the fire stopping manufacturer based on testing and field experience.
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Front and Street-side 

Yard Side and Rear Yard

Brick PM PM

Stone PM PM

Cast stone PM PM

Glass PM PM

Terra cotta PM PM

Tile SM PM

Concrete

      - Cast-in-place concrete - PM

     smooth/no texture

      - Cast-in-place concrete SM PM

      textured or patterned

      - Pre-cast concrete PM PM

Stucco SM PM

Metal SM PM

Wood SM PM

Fiber cement

      - Fiber cement panels PM PM

      - Fiber cement clapboard siding SM PM

Fiberglass replication SM PM

Material

Façade Fronting

ALLOWED ARCHITECTURAL MATERIALS

ALLOWED ARCHITECTURAL MATERIALS

Fiberglass replication SM PM

Concrete masonry units - PM

Split faced block - PM

Glass block - SM
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LANDSCAPE ELEVATION (500+00 - 503+07.06)
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500+00 501+00 502+00 503+00

EXISTING GRADE ALONG STREET
FINISHED GRADE ALONG BUILDING

TOP OF BUILDING

SCALE IN FEET
20' 40'10'0'

LANDSCAPE REQUIREMENTS
(1) STREET TREES: 1 TREE PER 30 LF OF STREET R/W
(2) GENERAL LANDSCAPING TREES:1 TREE PER 5,000 SF OF BUILDING FOOTPRINT
(3A) PERIMETER LANDSCAPING TREES: 1 TREE PER 30 LF OF STREET FRONTAGE
(3B) PERIMETER LANDSCAPING BUFFER: 10' PLANTED BUFFER (MIN.) W/ 1 TREE PER 30 LF

OF STREET FRONTAGE
(4A) INTERIOR LOT LANDSCAPE AREA: 35 SF OF LANDSCAPE PER PARKING SPACE
(4B) INTERIOR LOT TREES: 1 TREE PER 5 PARKING SPACES
(4C) INTERIOR LOT SHRUBS: 1 SHRUB PER PARKING SPACE

LANDSCAPE CALCULATIONS
(2) GENERAL (3) PERIMETER ADJACENT TO R/W (4) PARKING LOT INTERIOR LANDSCAPING

BUILDING
FOOTPRINT

(SF)

PARKING
SPACES

PARKING
FRONTING

R/W (LF)

LANDSCAPE
TREES

(3A) TREES (3B)
LANDSCAPING

(3B)
SCREENING

(4A) AREA
(SF) (4B) TREES (4C) SHRUBS

3,694 47 127
REQUIRED 0.7 4.2 10' MIN. EVERGREEN

SHRUBS

1,645 9.4 47

PROVIDED 1 0 (SEE (1)) 20' (TYP.) 1,645 10 50

PUBLIC R/W STREET TREES (1)
STREET NAME LF REQUIRED EXISTING PROVIDED

N INDIANA AVE 307 10.2 0 11

NE 86TH ST 207 6.9 0 7

GENERAL NOTES:
1. QUANTITIES LISTED IN THE PLANT LIST SCHEDULE ARE ESTIMATES ONLY. TREES, SHRUBS, AND GROUND COVER OF CONTRACT QUANTITIES SHALL BE THE

NUMBER OF ITEMS SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS.
2. THE LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFYING ALL QUANTITIES SHOWN ON THESE PLANS BEFORE PRICING THE WORK. ANY DIFFERENCE IN

QUANTITIES SHOULD BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT FOR CLARIFICATION.
3. ALL DISTURBED AREAS NOT OTHERWISE SPECIFIED WITH GROUNDCOVER ARE TO BE PLANTED WITH TALL FESCUE TURF SEED.
4. TREES, SHRUBS, AND PLANTING BEDS SHALL BE SURFACED WITH 2"-4" WASHED RIVER ROCK (ROCK MULCH).
5. ROCK MULCH PLANTING BEDS SHALL RECEIVE METAL EDGING WHERE ADJACENT TO TURF.
6. THE LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR SHALL REFER TO ENGINEERING DRAWINGS FOR ANY AND ALL EXISTING AND/OR PROPOSED UTILITIES. IF THERE ARE ANY

DISCREPANCIES, CONFLICTS, AND/OR DEVIATIONS BETWEEN THE LANDSCAPE DRAWINGS AND THE EXISTING OR PROPOSED CONDITIONS, THE LANDSCAPE
CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY.

7. FIELD VERIFY ALL UNDERGROUND UTILITIES PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF WORK.
8. PLANTING BEDS SHALL BE DRIP IRRIGATED. TURF AREAS SHALL BE IRRIGATED WITH POP-UP SPRAYERS. REFER TO IRRIGATION SPECIFICATIONS.
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PLANTING NOTES:

N.T.S.
EVERGREEN TREE PLANTING4

N.T.S.
SHRUB PLANTING1 N.T.S.

DECIDUOUS TREE PLANTING2

N.T.S.
LANDSCAPE EDGER5

N.T.S.
PERENNIAL & GROUNDCOVER PLANTING3

SEE PLAN
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Project Case # 

Meeting Date: 

Meeting Location: 

Meeting Time (include start and end time):

Additional Comments (optional): 

#1038994



Meeting Sign-In Sheet 

Project Name and Address  

Name     Address        Phone           Email 

Nate & Tisha Wright       36009 NE 88th Terrace


	Additional Comments: 
	Additional Comments 2: 
	Project Case Number: CD-CPC-2024-00184
	Meeting Date: 12/30/24
	Meeting Location: Via Zoom
	Meeting Start and End Time: 6:00 p.m. - 6:20 p.m.
	Addtional Comments 3: 
	Additional Comments 4: 
	Additional Comments 5: 
	Project Name and Address 1: 
	Project Name and Address: Staley Corners (McDonald's)
	Text1: 3398 Barry Road


